
   

 

 

 

KAGERA DRY CHERRY ONLINE COFFEE EXCHANGE 

Auction on Thursday 17th August 2023 

At 11.00 a.m. (EAT) 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. R-DC/23/TCB-CT/26 

 495,884 Kgs of Tanzania  Robusta Dry Cherry Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. R-CERT-DC/23/TCB-CT/26 

       222,415 Kgs of Tanzania Robusta Certified  Dry Cherry Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. R-C/23/TCB-CT/14 

163 Kgs of Tanzania Robusta – Clean Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

 

AUCTION SALE NO. A-DC/23/TCB-CT/26 

               30,874 Kgs of Tanzania Arabica Dry Cherry Coffee Lying at Various Warehouses 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

 

1. Sale are subject to Tanzania Coffee Board Rules and Regulations 2013 

2. Unless otherwise stated coffee is packed in single Vero, bags of 50 Kgs Net. Bids shall be per 1 Kg. 

3. Lots are defined by AMCOS consignment 

4. Net weight as per WAREHOUSE RECEIPT weights. 

5. Proceeds payable to TANZANIA COFFEE BOARD settlement account on or before 24 HOURS 

AFTER THE AUCTION is closed 

 



Coffee Description Summary 
 

Lot Union AMCOS District Warehouse  BAGS   Kg  Type 

1 KCU Butulage  Bukoba DC Butulage            84            4,188  Robusta 

2 KCU Kagarama  Bukoba DC Kagarama          220          10,978  Robusta 

3 KCU Kibirizi  Bukoba DC Kibirizi          245          12,240  Robusta 

4 KCU Mulakimala  Bukoba DC Mulakimala            21            1,067  Robusta 

5 KCU Rukoma  Bukoba DC Rukoma          239          11,966  Robusta 

6 KCU Buhembe  Bukoba MC Buhembe            20            1,000  Robusta 

7 KCU Kitendaguro  Bukoba MC Kitendaguro            19               928  Robusta 

8 KDCU Ahamurama  Karagwe Ahamurama            87            4,372  Robusta 

9 KDCU Bisheshe  Karagwe Bisheshe            22            1,097  Robusta 

10 KDCU Bugene  Karagwe Bugene            25            1,239  Robusta 

11 KDCU Bweranyange  Karagwe Bweranyange            12               619  Robusta 

12 KDCU Igurwa  Karagwe Igurwa            43            2,166  Robusta 

13 KDCU Kabezi  Karagwe Kabezi            22            1,102  Robusta 

14 KDCU Kabujuma  Karagwe Kabujuma          500          25,000  Robusta 

15 KDCU Kafuro  Karagwe Kafuro          165            8,243  Robusta 

16 KDCU Kibona  Karagwe Kibona            38            1,878  Robusta 

17 KDCU Kibondo  Karagwe Kibondo              1                 38  Robusta 

18 KDCU KigaramaAMCOS  Karagwe KigaramaAMCOS          151            7,569  Robusta 

19 KDCU Kijumbula  Karagwe Kijumbula          186            9,321  Robusta 

20 KDCU Nyabwegila  Karagwe Nyabwegila          319          15,962  Robusta 

21 KDCU Nyakasimbi  Karagwe Nyakasimbi          338          16,909  Robusta 

22 KDCU Nyamieli  Karagwe Nyamieli            75            3,726  Robusta 

23 KDCU Ruhita Maguge  Karagwe Ruhita Maguge            21            1,026  Robusta 

24 KDCU Ruicho  Karagwe Ruicho          179            8,958  Robusta 

25 KDCU Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara            51            2,540  Robusta 

26 KDCU Chababara  Kyerwa Chababara            48            2,401  Robusta 

27 KDCU Kagaaga  Kyerwa Kagaaga          133            6,632  Robusta 

28 KDCU Katera  Kyerwa Katera          221          11,034  Robusta 

29 KDCU Kikukuru  Kyerwa Kikukuru          224          11,224  Robusta 

30 KDCU Kishanda B  Kyerwa Kishanda B          139            6,930  Robusta 

31 KDCU Kyerere  Kyerwa Kyerere          242          12,100  Robusta 

32 KDCU Mugorogoro  Kyerwa Mugorogoro          636          31,783  Robusta 

33 KDCU Nyabikurungo  Kyerwa Nyabikurungo            56            2,786  Robusta 

34 KDCU Nyakabwela  Kyerwa Nyakabwela            71            3,540  Robusta 

35 KDCU Nyakemi  Kyerwa Nyakemi            63            3,142  Robusta 

36 KDCU Omukagando  Kyerwa Omukagando          100            5,000  Robusta 

37 KDCU Omukashanje  Kyerwa Omukashanje          652          32,611  Robusta 

38 KDCU Omukiyonza  Kyerwa Omukiyonza            69            3,447  Robusta 

39 KDCU Rubuga  Kyerwa Rubuga          608          30,424  Robusta 

40 KDCU Rukuraijo  Kyerwa Rukuraijo          190            9,500  Robusta 

41 KDCU Rwabwere  Kyerwa Rwabwere            69            3,462  Robusta 



42 KDCU Songambele  Kyerwa Songambele          100            4,979  Robusta 

43 KCU Abaliamoi  Missenyi Abaliamoi            42            2,075  Robusta 

44 KCU Bubale  Missenyi Bubale              2                 63  Robusta 

45 KCU Butalemwa  Missenyi Butalemwa            50            2,511  Robusta 

46 KCU Rukurungo  Missenyi Rukurungo              3               146  Robusta 

47 KCU Bulyakashaju  Muleba Bulyakashaju            11               557  Robusta 

48 KCU Bushagara  Muleba Bushagara              2                 57  Robusta 

49 KCU Karambi  Muleba Karambi          132            6,576  Robusta 

50 KCU Kyebitembe  Muleba Kyebitembe          184            9,214  Robusta 

51 KCU Marungu  Muleba Marungu            21            1,063  Robusta 

52 KCU Nyamuhunga  Muleba Nyamuhunga            50            2,495  Robusta 

53  Ngara Farmers   Ngara Ngara Farmers        2,720       136,000  Robusta 

54 KDCU Kafunjo  Karagwe Kafunjo            42            2,115  Robusta Certified 

55 KDCU Kayanga  Karagwe Kayanga            28            1,401  Robusta Certified 

56 KDCU Nyakaiga  Karagwe Nyakaiga            40            2,005  Robusta Certified 

57 KDCU Nyakakika  Karagwe Nyakakika          301          15,066  Robusta Certified 

58 KDCU Rugu  Karagwe Rugu          746          37,308  Robusta Certified 

59 KDCU Kandegesho/Kaiho    Karagwe         Kandegesho/Kaiho              66            3,279  Robusta Certified 

60 KDCU Kanya  Karagwe         Kanya          110            5,482  Robusta Certified 

61 KDCU Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara          137            6,865  Robusta Certified 

62 KDCU Businde  Kyerwa Businde          108            5,388  Robusta Certified 

63 KDCU Kaisho  Kyerwa Kaisho          364          18,214  Robusta Certified 

64 KDCU Kamuli  Kyerwa Kamuli          525          26,270  Robusta Certified 

65 KDCU Kasoni  Kyerwa Kasoni          311          15,532  Robusta Certified 

66 KDCU Kibimba  Kyerwa Kibimba          464          23,185  Robusta Certified 

67 KDCU Kikukuru  Kyerwa Kikukuru          333          16,626  Robusta Certified 

68 KDCU Kitwe   Kyerwa Kitwe           163            8,157  Robusta Certified 

69 KDCU Mabira  Kyerwa Mabira            63            3,128  Robusta Certified 

70 KDCU Muungano  Kyerwa Muungano          321          16,050  Robusta Certified 

71 KDCU Nyabishenge  Kyerwa Nyabishenge            13               634  Robusta Certified 

72 KDCU Nyakatuntu  Kyerwa Nyakatuntu          314          15,710  Robusta Certified 

73 KCU Kitendaguro Bukoba MC Kitendaguro             3               163  Robusta Clean  

74 KCU Mikoni  Bukoba DC Mikoni            16               801  Arabica 

75 KCU Ruhunga  Bukoba DC Ruhunga              2                 84  Arabica 

76 KDCU Bisheshe  Karagwe Bisheshe              1                 63  Arabica 

77 KDCU Bwikizo   Karagwe Bwikizo             11               555  Arabica 

78 KDCU Chamchuzi  Karagwe Chamchuzi              8               406  Arabica 

79 KDCU Igurwa   Karagwe Igurwa               5               274  Arabica 

80 KDCU Kafuro   Karagwe Kafuro               9               463  Arabica 

81 KDCU Kakanya   Karagwe Kakanya               1                 63  Arabica 

82 KDCU Kakuraijo  Karagwe Kakuraijo              1                   6  Arabica 

83 KDCU Kamagambo   Karagwe Kamagambo               3               165  Arabica 

84 KDCU Kamahungu  Karagwe Kamahungu              1                 20  Arabica 

85 KDCU Kandegesho/Kaiho     Karagwe Kandegesho/Kaiho                 1                 53  Arabica 



86 KDCU Kanoni   Karagwe Kanoni               3               173  Arabica 

87 KDCU Kanya   Karagwe Kanya               3               157  Arabica 

88 KDCU Kasheshe   Karagwe Kasheshe               4               211  Arabica 

89 KDCU Katwe  Karagwe Katwe              4               192  Arabica 

90 KDCU Kayanga   Karagwe Kayanga               1                 70  Arabica 

91 KDCU Kibona   Karagwe Kibona               3               169  Arabica 

92 KDCU Kibondo   Karagwe Kibondo               1                 38  Arabica 

93 KDCU Kigemu  Karagwe Kigemu              2                 75  Arabica 

94 KDCU Kijumbula   Karagwe Kijumbula               4               191  Arabica 

95 KDCU Kiruruma  Karagwe Kiruruma              1                 22  Arabica 

96 KDCU Ndama  Karagwe Ndama              1                 27  Arabica 

97 KDCU Nyakagoyagoye   Karagwe Nyakagoyagoye               5               262  Arabica 

98 KDCU Nyakakika   Karagwe Nyakakika               2                 80  Arabica 

99 KDCU Nyakasimbi   Karagwe Nyakasimbi             28            1,414  Arabica 

100 KDCU Nyakayanja   Karagwe Nyakayanja               9               425  Arabica 

101 KDCU Rugu  Karagwe Rugu              2               119  Arabica 

102 KDCU Ruhita Maguge  Karagwe Ruhita Maguge              1                 17  Arabica 

103 KDCU Rukale  Karagwe Rukale              3               170  Arabica 

104 KDCU Runyaga  Karagwe Runyaga              3               163  Arabica 

105 KDCU Bugara  Kyerwa Bugara              3               135  Arabica 

106 KDCU Businde  Kyerwa Businde              6               321  Arabica 

107 KDCU Chanyangabwa   Kyerwa Chanyangabwa               1                 68  Arabica 

108 KDCU Faraja  Kyerwa Faraja              2                 76  Arabica 

109 KDCU Kaisho  Kyerwa Kaisho              2                 75  Arabica 

110 KDCU Karukwanzi   Kyerwa Karukwanzi               2               102  Arabica 

111 KDCU Kasoni   Kyerwa Kasoni               3               171  Arabica 

112 KDCU Katera   Kyerwa Katera             11               558  Arabica 

113 KDCU Kikukuru  Kyerwa Kikukuru          214          10,691  Arabica 

114 KDCU Kimuli  Kyerwa Kimuli              4               200  Arabica 

115 KDCU Kitwe   Kyerwa Kitwe             25            1,238  Arabica 

116 KDCU Kitwechenkula  Kyerwa Kitwechenkula              2                 84  Arabica 

117 KDCU Kyerwa   Kyerwa Kyerwa               1                 65  Arabica 

118 KDCU Mukunyu   Kyerwa Mukunyu               3               170  Arabica 

119 KDCU Murundana   Kyerwa Murundana               6               277  Arabica 

120 KDCU Muungano   Kyerwa Muungano               1                 25  Arabica 

121 KDCU Nyakabwela   Kyerwa Nyakabwela               3               168  Arabica 

122 KDCU Nyakagera   Kyerwa Nyakagera               1                 24  Arabica 

123 KDCU Nyakatuntu   Kyerwa Nyakatuntu               8               395  Arabica 

124 KDCU Omukagando  Kyerwa Omukagando              4               179  Arabica 

125 KDCU Omukashanje  Kyerwa Omukashanje              5               250  Arabica 

126 KDCU Omukishanda  Kyerwa Omukishanda              1                   4  Arabica 

127 KDCU Omukitembe  Kyerwa Omukitembe            12               612  Arabica 

128 KCU Buyango  Missenyi Buyango              7               326  Arabica 

129 KCU Kigarama   Missenyi Kigarama               2                 92  Arabica 



130 KCU Bushagara  Muleba Bushagara              4               175  Arabica 

131 KCU Ikondo   Muleba Ikondo               1                 57  Arabica 

132 KCU Ikuza   Muleba Ikuza             10               523  Arabica 

133 KCU Kabulala   Muleba Kabulala               6               294  Arabica 

134 KCU Kamachumu   Muleba Kamachumu             14               692  Arabica 

135 KCU Karambi  Muleba Karambi            18               901  Arabica 

136 KCU Katekana   Muleba Katekana             68            3,379  Arabica 

137 KCU Kitunga  Muleba Kitunga              2               101  Arabica 

138 KCU Nyamisana  Muleba Nyamisana              9               430  Arabica 

139 KCU Rulanda  Muleba Rulanda              6               301  Arabica 

140  Ngara Farmers   Ngara Ngara Farmers             16               788  Arabica 

 

 
 
  



ROBUSTA DRY CHERRY COFFEE 
 

SALE NO. R-DC/23/TCB-CT/26 
 

    9,921 BAGS           495,884 KG 
 

Robusta Dry Cherry Coffee Description Details 
 

AMCOS District Ward  BAGS   Kg  MC Type 

Abaliamoi Missenyi Ishunju           42            2,075  12.5 Robusta 

Abaliamoi Total             42            2,075    
Ahamurama Karagwe Kiruruma           87            4,372  12.5 Robusta 

Ahamurama Total             87            4,372    
Bisheshe Karagwe Bugene            22            1,097  12.5 Robusta 

Bisheshe Total             22            1,097    
Bubale Missenyi Bubale             2                 63  12.5 Robusta 

Bubale Total   
            2                 63    

Bugara Kyerwa Bugara           51            2,540  12.5 Robusta 

Bugara Total   
          51            2,540    

Bugene Karagwe Bugene            25            1,239  12.5 Robusta 

Bugene Total             25            1,239    
Buhembe Bukoba MC Buhembe           19               927  12.5 Robusta 

Buhembe Bukoba MC Buhembe             1                 73  12.5 Robusta 

Buhembe Total             20            1,000    
Bulyakashaju Muleba Bulyakashaju           11               557  12.5 Robusta 

Bulyakashaju Total             11               557    
Bushagara Muleba Kamachumu             1                 22  12.5 Robusta 

Bushagara Muleba Kamachumu             1                 35  12.5 Robusta 

Bushagara Total               2                 57    
Butalemwa Missenyi Kilimilile           50            2,511  12.5 Robusta 

Butalemwa Total             50            2,511    
Butulage Bukoba DC Izimbya           84            4,188  12.5 Robusta 

Butulage Total             84            4,188    
Bweranyange Karagwe Bweranyange           12               619  12.5 Robusta 

Bweranyange Total             12               619    
Chababara Kyerwa Kaisho           48            2,401  12.5 Robusta 

Chababara Total             48            2,401    
Igurwa Karagwe Kanoni           43            2,166  12.5 Robusta 

Igurwa Total             43            2,166    
Kabezi Karagwe Chamchuzi           22            1,102  12.5 Robusta 

Kabezi Total             22            1,102    
Kabujuma Karagwe Nyakasimbi         500          25,000  12.5 Robusta 

Kabujuma Total           500         25,000    



Kafuro Karagwe Nyabiyonza         165            8,243  12.5 Robusta 

Kafuro Total           165            8,243    
Kagaaga Kyerwa Rutunguru         133            6,632  12.5 Robusta 

Kagaaga Total           133            6,632    
Kagarama Bukoba DC Ruhunga         220          10,978  12.5 Robusta 

Kagarama Total           220         10,978    
Karambi Muleba Karambi         132            6,576  12.5 Robusta 

Karambi Total           132            6,576    
Katera Kyerwa Isingiro         221          11,034  12.5 Robusta 

Katera Total           221         11,034    
Kibirizi Bukoba DC Kibirizi         245          12,240  12.5 Robusta 

Kibirizi Total           245         12,240    
Kibona Karagwe Kanoni           38            1,878  12.5 Robusta 

Kibona Total             38            1,878    
Kibondo Karagwe Nyakaiga             1                 38  12.5 Robusta 

Kibondo Total   
            1                 38    

KigaramaAMCOS Karagwe Kanoni         151            7,569  12.5 Robusta 

KigaramaAMCOS Total           151            7,569    
Kijumbula Karagwe Chamchuzi         186            9,321  12.5 Robusta 

Kijumbula Total           186            9,321    
Kikukuru Kyerwa Kikukuru         224          11,224  12.5 Robusta 

Kikukuru Total   
        224         11,224    

Kishanda B Kyerwa Nyakatuntu         139            6,930  12.5 Robusta 

Kishanda B Total           139            6,930    
Kitendaguro Bukoba MC Kitendaguro           19               928  12.5 Robusta 

Kitendaguro Total             19               928    
Kyebitembe Muleba Kyebitembe         184            9,214  12.5 Robusta 

Kyebitembe Total           184            9,214    
Kyerere Kyerwa Nyakatuntu         242          12,100  12.5 Robusta 

Kyerere Total           242         12,100    
Marungu Muleba Ijumbi           21            1,063  12.5 Robusta 

Marungu Total             21            1,063    
Mugorogoro Kyerwa Kitwechenkura         636          31,783  12.5 Robusta 

Mugorogoro Total           636         31,783    
Mulakimala Bukoba DC Kishogo           21            1,067  12.5 Robusta 

Mulakimala Total             21            1,067    
Ngara Farmers  Ngara Mugoma      2,720       136,000  12.5 Robusta 

Ngara Farmers  Total   
    2,720       136,000    

Nyabikurungo Kyerwa Rukuraijo            56            2,786  12.5 Robusta 

Nyabikurungo Total             56            2,786    
Nyabwegila Karagwe Ndama         319          15,962  12.5 Robusta 

Nyabwegila Total           319         15,962    
Nyakabwela Kyerwa Kitwechenkura           71            3,540  12.5 Robusta 

Nyakabwela Total             71            3,540    



Nyakasimbi Karagwe Nyakasimbi         338          16,909  12.5 Robusta 

Nyakasimbi Total           338         16,909    
Nyakemi Kyerwa Kakanja           63            3,142  12.5 Robusta 

Nyakemi Total             63            3,142    
Nyamieli Karagwe Nyabiyonza           75            3,726  12.5 Robusta 

Nyamieli Total             75            3,726    
Nyamuhunga Muleba Izigo           50            2,495  12.5 Robusta 

Nyamuhunga Total   
          50            2,495    

Omukagando Kyerwa Mabira         100            5,000  12.5 Robusta 

Omukagando Total   
        100            5,000    

Omukashanje Kyerwa Rukuraijo          652          32,611  12.5 Robusta 

Omukashanje Total   
        652         32,611    

Omukiyonza Kyerwa Nyaruzumbura           69            3,447  12.5 Robusta 

Omukiyonza Total             69            3,447    
Rubuga Kyerwa Kitwechenkura         608          30,424  12.5 Robusta 

Rubuga Total           608         30,424    
Ruhita Maguge Karagwe Kihanga           21            1,026  12.5 Robusta 

Ruhita Maguge Total             21            1,026    
Ruicho Karagwe Ihanda         179            8,958  12.5 Robusta 

Ruicho Total           179            8,958    
Rukoma Bukoba DC Rukoma         239          11,966  12.5 Robusta 

Rukoma Total           239         11,966    
Rukuraijo Kyerwa Rukuraijo          190            9,500  12.5 Robusta 

Rukuraijo Total           190            9,500    
Rukurungo Missenyi Bugandika             3               146  12.5 Robusta 

Rukurungo Total               3               146    
Rwabwere Kyerwa Rwabwere           69            3,462  12.5 Robusta 

Rwabwere Total             69            3,462    
Songambele Kyerwa Songambele         100            4,979  12.5 Robusta 

Songambele Total           100            4,979    
Grand Total       9,921       495,884    

 
 
 

  



ROBUSTA DRY CHERRY CERTIFIED COFFEE 
 

SALE NO. R-CERT-DC/23/TCB-CT/23 
 

       4,448 BAGS        222,415 KG 
 

 

Dry Cherry Robusta Certified Coffee Description Details 
 

AMCOS District Ward  BAGS   Kg  MC Type 

Bugara Kyerwa Bugara         137            6,865  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Bugara Total   
        137            6,865    

Businde Kyerwa Businde         108            5,388  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Businde Total   
        108            5,388    

Kafunjo Karagwe Songambele           42            2,115  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kafunjo Total             42            2,115    
Kaisho Kyerwa Kaisho         364          18,214  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kaisho Total   
        364         18,214    

Kamuli Kyerwa Kamuli         525          26,270  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kamuli Total           525         26,270    
Kandegesho/Kaiho   Karagwe         Nyakakika           66            3,279  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kandegesho/Kaiho   Total             66            3,279    
Kanya Karagwe Nyakakika         110            5,482  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kanya Total           110            5,482    
Kasoni Kyerwa Nyakatuntu         311          15,532  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kasoni Total           311         15,532    
Kayanga Karagwe Kayanga           28            1,401  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kayanga Total             28            1,401    
Kibimba Kyerwa Mabira         464          23,185  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kibimba Total           464         23,185    
Kikukuru Kyerwa Kikukuru         333          16,626  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kikukuru Total   
        333         16,626    

Kitwe  Kyerwa Kitwe         163            8,157  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Kitwe  Total   
        163            8,157    

Mabira Kyerwa Mabira           63            3,128  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Mabira Total             63            3,128    
Muungano Kyerwa Nkwenda         321          16,050  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Muungano Total           321         16,050    
Nyabishenge Kyerwa Kaisho           13               634  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Nyabishenge Total   
          13               634    

Nyakaiga Karagwe Nyakaiga           40            2,005  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Nyakaiga Total             40            2,005    
Nyakakika Karagwe Nyakakika         301          15,066  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Nyakakika Total           301         15,066    
Nyakatuntu Kyerwa Nyakatuntu         314          15,710  12.5 Robusta Certified 



Nyakatuntu Total           314         15,710    
Rugu Karagwe Rugu         746          37,308  12.5 Robusta Certified 

Rugu Total   
        746         37,308    

Grand Total   
    4,448       222,415    

  



 
ARABICA DRY CHERRY COFFEE 

 

SALE NO. A-DC/23/TCB-CT/26 

 

622 BAGS              30,874 KG 

 
 

            Dry Cherry Arabica Coffee Description Details 
  

AMCOS District Ward  BAGS   Kg   MC  Type 

Bisheshe Karagwe Bugene              1                 63          12.5  Arabica 

Bisheshe Total               1                 63    
Bugara Kyerwa Bugara             3               135          12.5  Arabica 

Bugara Total   
            3               135    

Bushagara Muleba Kamachumu             3               149          12.5  Arabica 

Bushagara Muleba Kamachumu             1                 26          12.5  Arabica 

Bushagara Total   
            4               175    

Businde Kyerwa Businde             6               321          12.5  Arabica 

Businde Total   
            6               321    

Buyango Missenyi Buyango             7               326          12.5  Arabica 

Buyango Total   
            7               326    

Bwikizo  Karagwe Ihembe            11               555          12.5  Arabica 

Bwikizo  Total   
          11               555    

Chamchuzi Karagwe Chamchuzi             8               406          12.5  Arabica 

Chamchuzi Total   
            8               406    

Chanyangabwa  Kyerwa Songambele             1                 68          12.5  Arabica 

Chanyangabwa  Total   
            1                 68    

Faraja Kyerwa Rwabwere             2                 76          12.5  Arabica 

Faraja Total   
            2                 76    

Igurwa  Karagwe Kanoni             5               274          12.5  Arabica 

Igurwa  Total   
            5               274    

Ikondo  Muleba Ikondo             1                 57          12.5  Arabica 

Ikondo  Total   
            1                 57    

Ikuza  Muleba Ikuza           10               523          12.5  Arabica 

Ikuza  Total   
          10               523    

Kabulala  Muleba Kishanda             6               294          12.5  Arabica 

Kabulala  Total   
            6               294    

Kafuro  Karagwe Nyabiyonza             9               463          12.5  Arabica 

Kafuro  Total   
            9               463    

Kaisho Kyerwa Kaisho             2                 75          12.5  Arabica 

Kaisho Total   
            2                 75    

Kakanya  Karagwe Nyakakika             1                 63          12.5  Arabica 



Kakanya  Total   
            1                 63    

Kakuraijo Karagwe Nyabiyonza             1                   6          12.5  Arabica 

Kakuraijo Total   
            1                   6    

Kamachumu  Muleba Kamachumu             3               147          12.5  Arabica 

Kamachumu  Muleba Kamachumu           11               545          12.5  Arabica 

Kamachumu  Total   
          14               692    

Kamagambo  Karagwe Kiruruma             3               165          12.5  Arabica 

Kamagambo  Total   
            3               165    

Kamahungu Karagwe Kayanga             1                 20          12.5  Arabica 

Kamahungu Total   
            1                 20    

Kandegesho/Kaiho    Karagwe Nyakakika             1                 53          12.5  Arabica 

Kandegesho/Kaiho    Total              1                 53    
Kanoni  Karagwe Kanoni             3               173          12.5  Arabica 

Kanoni  Total   
            3               173    

Kanya  Karagwe Nyakakika             3               157          12.5  Arabica 

Kanya  Total   
            3               157    

Karambi Muleba Karambi           18               901          12.5  Arabica 

Karambi Total             18               901    
Karukwanzi  Kyerwa Isingiro             2               102          12.5  Arabica 

Karukwanzi  Total   
            2               102    

Kasheshe  Karagwe Rugu             4               211          12.5  Arabica 

Kasheshe  Total   
            4               211    

Kasoni  Kyerwa Nyakatuntu             3               171          12.5  Arabica 

Kasoni  Total   
            3               171    

Katekana  Muleba Mushambago           68            3,379          12.5  Arabica 

Katekana  Total   
          68            3,379    

Katera  Kyerwa Isingiro           11               558          12.5  Arabica 

Katera  Total   
          11               558    

Katwe Karagwe Kituntu             4               192          12.5  Arabica 

Katwe Total   
            4               192    

Kayanga  Karagwe Kayanga             1                 70          12.5  Arabica 

Kayanga  Total   
            1                 70    

Kibona  Karagwe Kanoni             3               169          12.5  Arabica 

Kibona  Total   
            3               169    

Kibondo  Karagwe Nyakaiga             1                 38          12.5  Arabica 

Kibondo  Total   
            1                 38    

Kigarama  Missenyi Kashenye             1                 30          12.5  Arabica 

Kigarama  Missenyi Kashenye             1                 62          12.5  Arabica 

Kigarama  Total   
            2                 92    

Kigemu Karagwe Ihembe              2                 75          12.5  Arabica 

Kigemu Total   
            2                 75    

Kijumbula  Karagwe Chamchuzi             4               191          12.5  Arabica 

Kijumbula  Total   
            4               191    

Kikukuru Kyerwa Kikukuru           12               577          12.5  Arabica 



Kikukuru  Kyerwa Kikukuru         202          10,114          12.5  Arabica 

Kikukuru Total   
        214         10,691    

Kimuli Kyerwa Kimuli             4               200          12.5  Arabica 

Kimuli Total   
            4               200    

Kiruruma Karagwe Kiruruma             1                 22          12.5  Arabica 

Kiruruma Total   
            1                 22    

Kitunga Muleba Ibuga             2               101          12.5  Arabica 

Kitunga Total   
            2               101    

Kitwe  Kyerwa Kitwe           25            1,238          12.5  Arabica 

Kitwe  Total   
          25            1,238    

Kitwechenkula Kyerwa Kitwechenkura             2                 84          12.5  Arabica 

Kitwechenkula Total   
            2                 84    

Kyerwa  Kyerwa Kyerwa             1                 65          12.5  Arabica 

Kyerwa  Total   
            1                 65    

Mikoni Bukoba DC Mikoni           16               801          12.5  Arabica 

Mikoni Total             16               801    
Mukunyu  Kyerwa Kikukuru             3               170          12.5  Arabica 

Mukunyu  Total   
            3               170    

Murundana  Kyerwa Nyakatuntu             6               277          12.5  Arabica 

Murundana  Total   
            6               277    

Muungano  Kyerwa Nkwenda             1                 25          12.5  Arabica 

Muungano  Total   
            1                 25    

Ndama Karagwe Ndama             1                 27          12.5  Arabica 

Ndama Total   
            1                 27    

Ngara Farmers  Ngara Nyamiyaga             8               387          12.5  Arabica 

Ngara Farmers  Ngara Mugoma             8               401          12.5  Arabica 

Ngara Farmers  Total   
          16               788    

Nyakabwela  Kyerwa Kitwechenkura             3               168          12.5  Arabica 

Nyakabwela  Total   
            3               168    

Nyakagera  Kyerwa Kakanja             1                 24          12.5  Arabica 

Nyakagera  Total   
            1                 24    

Nyakagoyagoye  Karagwe Nyabiyonza             5               262          12.5  Arabica 

Nyakagoyagoye  Total   
            5               262    

Nyakakika  Karagwe Nyakakika             2                 80          12.5  Arabica 

Nyakakika  Total   
            2                 80    

Nyakasimbi  Karagwe Nyakasimbi           28            1,414          12.5  Arabica 

Nyakasimbi  Total   
          28            1,414    

Nyakatuntu  Kyerwa Nyakatuntu             8               395          12.5  Arabica 

Nyakatuntu  Total   
            8               395    

Nyakayanja  Karagwe Nyaishozi             9               425          12.5  Arabica 

Nyakayanja  Total   
            9               425    

Nyamisana Muleba Kyebitembe             9               430          12.5  Arabica 

Nyamisana Total   
            9               430    

Omukagando Kyerwa Mabira             4               179          12.5  Arabica 



Omukagando Total   
            4               179    

Omukashanje Kyerwa Rukuraijo              5               250          12.5  Arabica 

Omukashanje Total   
            5               250    

Omukishanda Kyerwa Kyerwa             1                   4          12.5  Arabica 

Omukishanda Total   
            1                   4    

Omukitembe Kyerwa Kikukuru           12               612          12.5  Arabica 

Omukitembe Total   
          12               612    

Rugu Karagwe Rugu             2               119          12.5  Arabica 

Rugu Total   
            2               119    

Ruhita Maguge Karagwe Kihanga             1                 17          12.5  Arabica 

Ruhita Maguge Total   
            1                 17    

Ruhunga Bukoba DC Ruhunga             2                 84          12.5  Arabica 

Ruhunga Total   
            2                 84    

Rukale Karagwe Nyaishozi             3               170          12.5  Arabica 

Rukale Total   
            3               170    

Rulanda Muleba Rulanda             6               301          12.5  Arabica 

Rulanda Total   
            6               301    

Runyaga Karagwe Kituntu             3               163          12.5  Arabica 

Runyaga Total   
            3               163    

Grand Total   
        622         30,874    

  



ROBUSTA CLEAN COFFEE 

AUCTION SALE NO. R-C/23/TCB-CT/14 

3 BAGS                   163 KG 

 
AMCOS District Ward  BAGS   Kg   MC  Type 

Kitendaguro Bukoba MC Kitendaguro 
            
3  

             
163  

        
12.5  Robusta Clean  

  



Sales Conditions 

1. The sale unit shall be Tanzania shillings per Kilogram (Kg); 

2. Price shall be Ex-warehouse; 

3. A buyer shall deposit a Ten Million Tanzanian Shillings (Tzs 10,000,000) security sum into TCB Settlement 

Bank Account prior to participating in an online auction; 

4. A buyer shall compete by posting his/her bids through the Online Trading System during a live trading 

session. A buyer may wish to post a pre-bid sum on to the lots before the auction begins to indicate interest 

to purchase the lot during the auction. For More information on how to participate in the trade session 

(Username, Password), Please contact us through +255 713298314 or +255 685319433. 

5. Each buyer shall be able to view results from Online Trading Platform after the auction is closed and verified; 

6. The successful buyer shall receive respective Sales Invoice forty-five (45) minutes  after the auction is 

closed; 

7. The successful buyer shall pay a full amount to TCB settlement account. This payment should be done 

within twenty-four (24) hours of working days after receipt of the respective sales invoice; 

8. The buyer shall receive Release Order from TCB office upon proof of payment; 

9. The buyer shall present the evidence of payment i.e. the Sales Invoices, and Release Order to the respective 

warehouse operator for the removal of the purchased coffee within 48 hours; 

10. A buyer will be required to pay extra cost of two hundred and thirteen (213) Tanzanian Shillings 

Plus D-CESS of 3% of Farm Gate Price (FGP) as charges per each Kilogram as operating expenses 

apart from the biding price. The detail of the charge includes: 

 

Cost/fee                                                                  Amount TZS / kg 

a.  AMCOS-  Operations   70.00 
b.  UNION  -  Operations   30.00 
c.  UNION  -  VERO   13.00 
d.  COFFEE -  Development                          100.00    
       TOTAL                                                                               213.00 

Note: Plus, District CESS (3% of FGP)   3% 

 

11. Deposit fund in the TCB Settlement Account with the following details: 

Account Name:  Tanzania Coffee Board 

Bank:    CRDB BANK PLC 

Account number:  01j1038896702 

Swift Code:  CORUTZTZ 

 

12. If the announced successful bidder fails to deposit full amount within twenty-four (24) hours as required, 

he/she will be given additional 24 hours of working days with a penalty of 5% of the required balance. If 

he/she fails, the security deposit, deposited in TCB Settlement Account shall be used to compensate sellers 

(famers). 

  

13. Buyers may request TCB to refund the deposited security deposit or let it be as a deposit for the next auction. 

Refund will be made within 24 hours working days from the time of official request; 

 

 
TANZANIA COFFEE BOARD 

P.O Box 732, Moshi, Kilimanjaro 

TEL. +255 27 275 2324 (0754884023 or 0754363202) 

Email: info@coffee.go.tz 

mailto:Email:%20info@coffee.go.tz

